CHILTERN HARRIERS AC

PEDNOR 5
MONDAY 2nd MAY 2016

MEN’S RACE
COMPETITOR CLUB/TEAM
BENNETT, Matthew Southampton AC
WATTS, Dan Shaftesbury Barnet
COOPER, Jim Harrow AC
LEPRETRE, Alexander Barnet & District AC
NEVINS, Damian Harrow AC

CRABTREE, Mark
CARDWELL, Joshua
HUGHES, Nick
HUME, Neil
O'SULLIVAN, David
BRUCE, Mark
THOMAS, David
SULLIVAN, Nigel
ALEXANDER, Ben
ASHBY, Matthew
CURSONS, Mark
FALLON, Paul
NORRIS, Peter
KENCROFT, Mark
HICKMAN, Andy
WARD, Sam
EARLES, Matthew
ROSE, Chris
SCHIFFER-HARTE, Benjamin
ROONEY, Sean
HOBBS, Jonathan
EDWARDES-EVANS, Henry
WORSFOLD, Mike
GROVER, Marc
SMITH, David
SHAW, Steve
MELDRUM, Samuel
NEWING, Stephen
SCOTT, Robert
THOMAS, Hywel
EDWARDS, Marcus
VALLIS, Keith
KABEL, Jason
SMITH, Rory
CRANE, David
NEWMAN, David
WATSON, Tony
REID, Cameron
BUCKINGHAM, Daniel
LAMBERT, Ross
TREMAINE, Robin
HEMS, Edward
BRADLEY, Mikk
WALKER, Joel
BENTLEY, Richard
WATSON, Giles
BLOOM, Richard
MACBEAN, Paul
HILL, Greg

YORK, Philip
DYER, Paul
BOLDEN, Alex
WISHART, Keith
MARTIN, Ben
DAWSON, Tim
WOOD, Charles
MCCARTHY, Paul
SPINKS, Dan
APPLEBY, David

Gade Valley Harriers
Burnham Joggers
Chiltern Harriers AC
Garden City Runners
Watford Joggers

Chiltern Harriers AC
Burnham Joggers

Gade Valley Harriers
Harrow AC

Burnham Joggers
Harrow AC

Ealing, Southall & Middlesex
Chiltern Harriers AC
Team Sam

Dacorum & Tring
Burnham Joggers
Burnham Joggers
Burnham Joggers
Ashford AC

Vale Of Aylesbury AC
Chiltern Harriers AC
Burnham Joggers
Hillingdon AC
Dacorum & Tring
Chiltern Harriers AC
Gade Valley Harriers
Barnet & District AC
Chiltern Harriers AC
Watford Joggers
Overton Harriers & AC
Harrow AC

Surrey Walking Club
Hillingdon AC

Sudbury Court RC

Chiltern Harriers AC
Watford Joggers

Watford Harriers

Dacorum & Tring

Herts Phoenix

Watford Joggers

Ealing, Southall & Middlesex

Dacorum & Tring
Chiltern Harriers AC
Chiltern Harriers AC

Hillingdon AC
Burnham Joggers

CATEGORY

Senior
Senior
Veteran 40
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 40
Junior
Veteran 40
Senior
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Senior
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 70
Veteran 40
Veteran 60
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Junior
Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Senior
Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Veteran 50

TIME

26:18
26:23
27:14
27:32
27:45
28:08
28:18
28:35
28:49
28:57
29:52
30:01
30:03
30:04
30:07
30:16
30:50
30:58
31:14
31:48
32:03
32:04
32:06
32:19
32:41
32:43
32:55
32:58
32:59
33:03
33:05
33:09
33:15
33:21
33:32
33:34
33:45
33:49
33:50
33:58
34:13
34:16
34:21
34:23
34:26
34:30
34:43
34:48
35:20
35:30
35:42
35:51
35:59
36:00
36:09
36:18
36:19
36:37
36:43
36:51
37:12
37:14
37:33
37:34

AWARDS

lst
2nd
3rd

1% v40

1%t Junior

1 Vv50

1 V60



120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130

117
119
121
122
123
124
125
127
128
129
130
131
135
136
138
139
143
144
145
148
149
150
155
160
161
163
164
168
169
170
171
172
177
179
182
191
192
193
194
196
201
202
203
204
205

COMPETITOR
CHAPMAN, Ian

DUNCAN-ANDERSON, Rob

SALT, Rob

SAUL, David

HOPE, John
FERGUSON, Bruce
PRYKE, Matthew
WILSON, Martin
SHACKLETON, Tom
HAWORTH, John
ROBERTS, Alan
FALVEY, John
GETLEY, Scott
BAILEY, Russell
PUGH, Philip
PEARCE, Paul
WATKINSON, David
MITCHELL, Andy
MACINDOE, Alex
YEARLEY, Paul
MONAGHAN, John
BLESSON, Greg
HERON, Gary
FOLKARD, Melvyn
PAUL, Alistair
LAWS, Michael
CHATER, Andrew
GRANT, James
WARREN, Andrew
STACK, Paul
BLACKALLER, Peter
LAMONT, Jason
SHAW, Patrick
COOPER, Gerald
BOSCH, Leon
BOLDEN, Paul
HEASMAN, Matthew
CLISH, Tony
MCINTYRE, Rob
HUTCHINGS, Martyn

DUNCAN-ANDERSON, Jason

KING, Doug

PAGE, Steven

FRY, Mark
STASIUK, Stefan
BONNICK, Ian
MCQUAID, Douglas

VAN DER SLUIJS, Peter

KOPELMAN, Barry
NEWTON, Doug
SHACKLETON, Tim
BRAWN, Trevor
MAYOT, Vincent
PRICE, Kevin
WILKINS, Derek
BURRIDGE, Phil
SINGH, Sukjit
ROSER, Geoffrey
ALBERTS, Philip
MARSHALL, Stephen
BRICHER, Colin
MAYQT, Jean
HICKMAN, Michael
MORGAN, Alexander
HICKFORD, Tim
HOYLE, Raymond

CLUB/TEAM

Team Brewery Shop
Team Brewery Shop
Dacorum & Tring
Chiltern Harriers AC
St Albans Striders

Ealing, Southall & Middlesex

Vale Of Aylesbury AC

Ealing, Southall & Middlesex

Chiltern Harriers AC
Gade Valley Harriers
Dacorum & Tring

Chiltern Harriers AC

Dacorum & Tring

Burnham Joggers
Team Brewery Shop
Burnham Joggers
Chiltern Harriers AC

Team Brewery Shop
Watford Joggers

Dunstable RR
St Albans Striders

Cookham RC
Tring RC

Burnham Joggers

Team Brewery Shop
Chiltern Harriers AC

Chiltern Harriers AC
Burnham Joggers
Watford Joggers
Watford Joggers

Chiltern Harriers AC

Burnham Joggers
Handy Cross Runners
Burnham Joggers
Tring RC

Kenilworth Runners

Handy Cross Runners
Team Brewery Shop
Team Brewery Shop
Watford Harriers

CATEGORY

Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 60
Junior
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 50
Senior
Senior
Veteran 60
Senior
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Veteran 60
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Senior
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 60
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 70
Veteran 60
Senior
Senior
Veteran 70

TIME

37:35
38:01
38:07
38:32
38:48
39:21
39:39
39:42
39:49
39:51
39:54
39:55
40:00
40:03
40:04
40:15
40:16
40:22
40:24
40:32
40:39
40:53
41:29
42:05
42:10
42:11
42:13
42:16
42:33
42:33
42:33
42:34
42:36
43:06
43:13
43:29
43:35
43:43
43:52
44:04
44:14
44:16
44:23
44:47
45:09
45:12
45:19
45:24
45:41
46:11
46:13
46:17
46:42
47:34
47:42
48:37
51:13
51:34
52:22
52:23
52:38
55:27
56:39
59:18
59:30
65:10

AWARDS



POSN
(WOMEN)

OCoONOUTDAWNKF

142
146
147
151
152
153
154
156
157
158
159
162
165
166
167
173
174
175
176
178
180
181
183
184
185
186
187
188
189

COMPETITOR

O'ROURKE, Mairead
KENT, Joanne
PUSEY, Claire
FERGUSON, Katie
KENNEDY, Fiona
FROUD, Nicola
LEANE, Jessica
AUSTIN, Julia
REYNOLDS, Sandra
HOLMES, Bev
HORABIN, Bernie
HEMBURY, Lynda
JONES, Carol
SULLIVAN, Samantha
PASSEY, Tessa
FINDLAY, Celia
LAST, Anna
PEARSON, Wendy
VISSER, Lotte
WISHART, Karen
SAMMES, Rachel

MARTINEZ NUNEZ, Cecilia

PUTKO, Alison
SPENCER, Melanie
SHARMAN, Sarah
GARDNER, Hannah
BONNICK, Clare
RICHARDSON, Alison
KEENE, Patricia
DAVIDSON, Sharon
PITCHER, Cheryl
ALIAJ, Julia
DOWNS, Ursula
PAXTON, Kate
MOSTYN, Gwen
BOLDEN, Lucie
RUSSELL, Isabelle
ZAREMBA, Jenny
DAVENPORT, Rosemary
KOPELMAN, Eve
ALLAN, Samantha
CLARK, Lucy
RILEY, Isobel
WALLDUCK, Penny
MAYQT, Lauren
FERGUSON, Sue
HUDSON, Wendy
HOLFORD, Nora
KEEN, Amanda
DUGGAN, Joanne
DOBSON, Kathryn
JACKSON, Devi
SPINNEY, Kate
LEMON, Harriet
KEMPSON, Miriam
HAMPSON, Alix
BARNETT, Kirsty
BOUTLE, Clare
HUGHES, Caroline
CRONIN, Alison
APPLEBY, Perveen
BENNET, Jenny
MCQUAID, Linda
CALDER, Fiona
EDWARDS, Angela
MORIARTY, Joanna
LORD, Mary
MUNDEN, Christine
CLOONEY, Alison

WOMEN’S RACE

CLUB/TEAM

Chiltern Harriers AC
Barnet & District AC
Burnham Joggers
Clapham Chasers

Ealing, Southall & Middlesex

Barnet & District AC
Harrow AC

Vale Of Aylesbury AC
Chiltern Harriers AC
Burnham Joggers
Dacorum & Tring
Tring RC

Ealing, Southall & Middlesex

Dacorum & Tring
Chiltern Harriers AC
Dacorum & Tring

Dacorum & Tring

Dacorum & Tring
Burnham Joggers

Watford Harriers
Hillingdon AC
Watford Joggers

Watford Joggers
Dacorum & Tring
Burnham Joggers
Purple Patch Runners

Chiltern Harriers AC
Dacorum & Tring
Burnham Joggers
Watford Joggers

Dacorum & Tring

Tring RC

Gade Valley Harriers
Kidlington RC
Burnham Joggers
Watford Joggers
Beeston AC

Tring RC
Barnet & District AC

Burnham Joggers
Burnham Joggers

Watford Joggers
Chiltern Harriers AC
Watford Joggers
Hayes & Harlington RR
Burnham Joggers
Thames Valley Harriers

CATEGORY

Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Senior
Veteran 55
Veteran 45
Junior
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 55
Veteran 55
Veteran 35
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Senior
Veteran 35
Senior
Veteran 45
Veteran 35
Senior
Veteran 35
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 35
Veteran 55
Veteran 35
Veteran 55
Veteran 35
Veteran 35
Veteran 35
Veteran 55
Senior
Veteran 35
Junior
Junior
Veteran 45
Senior
Junior
Veteran 45
Veteran 35
Senior
Veteran 45
Senior
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Senior
Veteran 45
Senior
Veteran 45
Senior
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Senior
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 55
Veteran 35
Veteran 55
Veteran 45
Veteran 55
Veteran 45
Veteran 55

TIME

31:26
31:50
32:16
33:54
34:07
34:35
34:49
35:10
35:13
35:20
35:57
36:50
36:56
37:12
37:20
37:26
37:28
37:39
37:42
38:03
38:09
38:24
38:26
38:53
39:32
39:55
39:58
40:02
40:06
40:18
40:22
40:54
41:44
42:18
42:38
42:46
42:59
43:22
43:39
43:42
43:42
44:04
44:04
44:28
44:33
44:34
44:41
44:58
44:59
45:05
45:08
45:14
45:29
45:33
45:33
46:48
46:50
46:52
47:27
47:42
47:42
48:15
49:22
49:28
49:34
49:44
50:23
50:39
50:56

AWARDS

lst
2nd
3rd

1%t V55
1%t v45
1%t Junior
1%t V35



POSN

RACE

(WOMEN) POSN COMPETITOR CLUB/TEAM CATEGORY TIME AWARDS
70 190 NEWTON, Anna Senior 50:59
71 195  CULLEN, Alex Senior 52:31
72 197 NORMAN, Julia Veteran 55 52:48
73 198 MILES, Jo Hillingdon AC Veteran 55 53:25
74 199 YEARLEY, Carole Veteran 55 53:43
75 200 FLACK, Debbie Veteran 35 53:53
FULL TEAM RESULTS

MEN’S TEAM PTS | SCORERS POS

1 | Harrow AC 42 | ) Cooper 3

D Nevins 5

M Cursons 16

P Norris 18

2 | Burnham Joggers 60 | J Cardwell 7

N Sullivan 13

P Fallon 17

C Rose 23

3 | Chiltern Harriers 68 | N Hughes 8

D Thomas 12

A Hickman 20

M Worsfold 28

4 | Gade Valley Harriers 132 | M Crabtree 6

M Ashby 15

S Newing 33

R Bailey 78

5 [ Watford Joggers 146 | D O’Sullivan 10

M Edwards 36

R Tremaine 46

G Hill 54

6 | Dacorum & Tring 161 | M Earles 22

S Shaw 31

R Bentley 50

K Wishart 58

Ealing, Southall & Middlesex 222 | M Kencroft 19

P York 55

M Wilson 72

J Falvey 76

8 | Team Brewery Shop 307 | | Chapman 65

R Duncan-Anderson 66

G Blesson 86

M Laws 90




WOMEN’S TEAM PTS | SCORERS POS
Chiltern Harriers 25 [ M O’Rourke 1
S Reynolds 9
T Passey 15
Burnham Joggers 34 | CPusey 3
B Holmes 10
R Sammes 21
Dacorum & Tring 41 | B Horabin 11
S Sullivan 14
C Findlay 16
Barnet & District 66 | J Kent 2
N Froud 6
C Boutle 58
Watford Joggers 93 | SSharman 25
C Bonnick 27
S Allan 41
Tring Running Club 115 | L Hembury 12
S Ferguson 46
K Barnett 57




HERTFORDSHIRE CHAMPIONSHIP VETERAN MEN’S RACE

RACE
POSN

HERTFORDSHIRE CHAMPIONSHIP VETERAN WOMEN’S RACE

COMPETITOR

HUME, Neil
EARLES, Matthew
SHAW, Steve
SCOTT, Robert
EDWARDS, Marcus
TREMAINE, Robin
BENTLEY, Richard
BLOOM, Richard
HILL, Greg
WISHART, Keith
SALT, Rob

HOPE, John

PUGH, Philip
CHATER, Andrew
BLACKALLER, Peter
BONNICK, Ian
MCQUAID, Douglas
HOYLE, Raymond

CLUB/TEAM

Garden City Runners
Dacorum & Tring
Dacorum & Tring
Barnet & District AC
Watford Joggers
Watford Joggers
Dacorum & Tring
Herts Phoenix
Watford Joggers
Dacorum & Tring
Dacorum & Tring

St Albans Striders
Dacorum & Tring
Watford Joggers

St Albans Striders
Watford Joggers
Watford Joggers
Watford Harriers

CATEGORY

Veteran 40
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 70
Veteran 60
Veteran 40
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 50
Veteran 50
Veteran 60
Veteran 70

TIME

28:49
32:04
33:05
33:21
33:34
34:30
35:30
35:51
36:00
36:37
38:07
38:48
40:04
42:13
42:33
45:12
45:19
65:10

RACE
POSN

COMPETITOR

KENT, Joanne
FROUD, Nicola
HORABIN, Bernie
HEMBURY, Lynda
SULLIVAN, Samantha
FINDLAY, Celia
PEARSON, Wendy
WISHART, Karen
PUTKO, Alison
SHARMAN, Sarah
BONNICK, Clare
MOSTYN, Gwen
ALLAN, Samantha
WALLDUCK, Penny
DUGGAN, Joanne
MCQUAID, Linda
EDWARDS, Angela

CLUB/TEAM

Barnet & District AC
Barnet & District AC
Dacorum & Tring
Tring RC

Dacorum & Tring
Dacorum & Tring
Dacorum & Tring
Dacorum & Tring
Watford Harriers
Watford Joggers
Watford Joggers
Dacorum & Tring
Watford Joggers
Dacorum & Tring
Watford Joggers
Watford Joggers
Watford Joggers

CATEGORY

Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 55
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 55
Veteran 35
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 45
Veteran 55
Veteran 55

TIME

31:50
34:35
35:57
36:50
37:12
37:26
37:39
38:03
38:26
39:32
39:58
42:38
43:42
44:28
45:05
49:22
49:34

AWARDS

1% V40
2" V40
1% V50
3 v40
2" V50
3 V50

1 v70
1 V60
2" V60

3" V60

2" V70

AWARDS
1% v45
2M V45
34 Vv45
1%t V55
1% v35
2M v35
3v35

2™ V55

3" V55



HERTFORDSHIRE CHAMPIONSHIP VETERAN TEAM RESULTS

MEN’S TEAM PTS | SCORERS POS

1 | Dacorum & Tring 22 | M Earles 2
S Shaw 3

R Bentley 7

K Wishart 10

2 | Watford Joggers 34 | M Edwards 5
R Tremaine 6

G Hill 9

A Chater 14

WOMEN’S TEAM PTS | SCORERS POS

1 | Dacorum & Tring 14 | B Horabin 3
S Sullivan 5

C Findlay 6

2 | Dacorum & Tring 27 | W Pearson 7
K Wishart 8

G Mostyn 12

3 | Watford Joggers 34 | S Sharman 10
C Bonnick 11

S Allan 13




Pednor 5 Race Walk

(Category B)

Incorporating the Buckinghamshire AA Race Walk Championship

Men's Race

Posn Time
1 40.16
2 41.15
3 42.55
4 43.41
5 44.46
6 47.48
7 47.50
8 48.45
9 49.51
10 50.11
11 51.05
12 53.10
13 53.20
14 54.03
15 55.20
16 55.45
17 57.05
18 57.52
19 58.20
20 59.00
21 59.18
22 59.42
23 60.10
24 61.24
25 61.26
26 63.40
27 64.34
28 76.04
29 76.05

Name

David Crabe
Francisco Reis
Jonathan Hobbs
Fabian Deuter
Christopher Hobbs
Steven Uttley
Mark Culshaw
Keith Vallis

Steve Allen

John Ralph

Dan Maskell
Michael Harran
David Kates
Arthur Thomson
Christopher Flint
Alan Roberts
David Delaney
Phil Burridge
James Quincey
Sean Pender
Trevor Brawn
Stephen Cartwright
David Hoben
Terry Morris
Martyn Cartwright
Mike Morgan
Mike Hickman
Derek Williams
Bob Engel

Club

Surrey Walking Club
SCVAC

Ashford AC

Hillingdon AC

Ashford AC

lIford AC

Belgrave Harriers
Overton Harriers
Barnet & District AC
Enfield & Harringey AC
Surrey Walking Club
Surrey Walking Club
lIford AC

Enfield & Harringey AC
Surrey Walking Club
Vale of Aylesbury
Surrey Walking Club
Handy Cross Runners
Burnham Joggers
Enfield & Harringey AC
Chiltern Harriers
Colchester and Tendring
Surrey Walking Club
Nuneaton Harriers
Chiltern Harriers AC
Burnham Joggers
Handy Cross Runners
Burnham Joggers
Burnham Joggers

Category Bucks

Vet 55

Vet 60

Vet 55

Vet 50

Vet 50

Vet 55

Vet 55 Bucks

Vet 65

Vet 75

Vet 65

Vet 80

Vet 70

Vet 50 Bucks

Vet 70

Vet 45 Bucks
Bucks

Vet 65 Bucks
Vet 55
Vet 60
Vet 70
Vet 75 Bucks
Vet 75
Vet 65 Bucks
Vet 55 Bucks
Vet 70 Bucks



Ladies' Race

Time
50.36
51.13
53.11
53.52
54.21
55.24
55.56
61.06
62.23
64.54
64.54

Posn

O 0 N O Ul B W N B

=R
= O

Boys 2 Mile Race

Time
1 29.34

Position

Girls 2 Mile Race

Position Time
1 24.57
2 24.57
3 25.40

The combined times for competitors in both the Pednor 5 Road Race and Road Walk

Total
Time
Ladies

104.28
105.00
109.21
112.36

A W N -

Men
74.14
75.38
82.30
95.39
105.35
106.29
121.13
123.46

0 N UL~ WN B

Name
Maureen Noel
Cath Duhig
Lynn Jones
Angela Martin
Sarah Trundley
Fiona Bishop
Jo Miles

Jenny Zaremba
Jenny Middleton
Alison Cronin
Patricia Keene

Alexander Hughes

Millie Hughes
Alice Moffat
Maddie Hughes

Club

Belgrave Harriers
Ryston Runners AC
Enfield & Harringey AC
Surrey Walking Club
Nuneaton Harriers
Woking AC
Hillingdon AC
Burnham Joggers
Hillingdon AC
Burnham Joggers
Burnham Joggers

Chiltern Harriers AC

Chiltern Harriers AC
Chiltern Harriers AC
Chiltern Harriers AC

PEDNOR 5 CHALLENGE

Name

Jenny Zaremba
Patricia Keene
Jo Miles

Alison Cronin

David Crane
Jonathon Hobbs
Keith Vallis
Alan Roberts
Trevor Brawn
Phil Burridge
Mike Hickman
Derek Wilkins

Club

Burnham Joggers
Burnham Joggers
Hillingdon AC

Burnham Joggers

Surrey Walking Club
Ashford AC

Overton Harriers
Vale of Aylesbury
Chiltern Harriers AC
Handy Cross Runners
Handy Cross Runners
Burnham Joggers

Category  Bucks
Vet 50
Vet 60
Vet 50
Vet 50
Vet 40
Vet 55
Vet 55
Vet 45
Vet 40
Vet 50
Vet 55

Bucks

Bucks

ull

u1s
u1s
ull

Walk Time  Run Time
61.06 43.22
64.54 40.06
55.56 53.25
64.54 47.42
40.16 33.58
42.55 32.43
48.45 33.45
55.45 39.54
59.18 46.17
57.52 48.37
64.34 56.39
76.04 47.42



